damages [proximately caused by the negligence] [caused by the wrongful 

conduct] of the defendant.2

1 Bifurcation Note: for actions commenced on or after 1 October 2011, N.C. R. Civ. 
P. 42(b)(3) specifies:  “Upon motion of any party in an action in tort wherein the plaintiff 
seeks damages exceeding one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the court shall 
order separate trials for the issue of liability and the issue of damages, unless the court for 
good cause shown orders a single trial. Evidence relating solely to compensatory damages 
shall not be admissible until the trier of fact has determined that the defendant is liable.